risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments a�ected by market risk include borrowings, deposits, trade and other
receivables, trade and other payables and derivative �nancial instruments.

The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024.
The analyses exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity and leave encashment
provisions. The following assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

• The sensitivity of the relevant statement of pro�t and loss item is the e�ect of the assumed changes in respective market
risks. This is based on the �nancial assets and �nancial liabilities held at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024.

 Notes to the Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

-
-
-
3 ,914.43

-
-
-
2,963.85

As at
31 Mar 2024

As at
31 Mar 2025

Long Term Fixed Interest Loans
Short Term Fixed Interest Loans
Long Term Floating Interest Loans
Short Term Floating Interest Loans

19.57
(19.57)
14.82
(14.82)

+50 bps
-50 bps
+50 bps
-50 bps

19.57
(19.57)
14.82
14.82

Financial Year Effect on pre-tax
equity

Effect on profit
before tax

Change in
Interest rate

March 31, 2025

March 31,2024

b. Interest Rate Sensitivity

Particulars

KINGFA SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY (INDIA) LIMITED

1021 121

4,591.73
28.78
17,399.34
4,068.14
152.35
0.09
14.25

USD
EUR
USD
CNY
EUR
CNY
USD

4,864.17
-
21,325.35
1,309.39
-
0.00
320.62

Nature of Exposure
Amounts (Rs. In Lakhs)

Currency March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Receivable

Payable

Cash and cash equivalent

895.54
(895.54)
807.03
(807.03)

895.54
(895.54)
807.03
(807.03)

 7%
-7%
 7%
-7%

Financial Year Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-tax
equity

March 31, 2025

March 31,2024

284.77
(284.77)
65.47
(65.47)

284.77
(284.77)
65.47
(65.47)

Financial Year Change in
CNY rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-tax
equity

March 31, 2025

March 31,2024

8.65
(8.65)
-
-

8.65
(8.65)
-
-

Financial Year Change in
EUR rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-tax
equity

March 31, 2025

March 31,2024

ii) Foreign currency risk

 Notes to the Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Company is in the process of managing its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions related to sales & purchases.